
 

Meeting contact Charlotte Lynch or email charlotte.lynch@southibble.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

Scrutiny Committee 

Thursday, 17th March, 2022, 6.00 pm 
 
Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, Leyland, PR25 1DH 
 

Agenda 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the 
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to 
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest 
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the 
Members’ Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the 
whole of that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, but is such that a member of the public 
could reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is 
likely that it would prejudice their judgment of the public 
interest (as explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may 
make representations, but then must leave the meeting for 
the remainder of the item. 

 

3 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 8 February 2022 of Scrutiny 
Committee 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

 To be approved as a correct record for signing by the Chair.   

4 Matters Arising from previous Scrutiny Committee 
meetings 

(Pages 9 - 14) 

 Report attached.  

5 Shared Services Update (Pages 15 - 32) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive attached.  

6 Community Wealth Building (Pages 33 - 40) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive attached.  

7 Urgent Decisions (Pages 41 - 46) 

 Report of the Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer 
attached. 

 

8 Scrutiny Matters  

Public Document Pack



 

8a Lancashire County Council Health Scrutiny Committee 
Update 

(Verbal Report) 

8b Meetings and training attended by Scrutiny Committee 
members 

(Verbal Report) 

8c Forward Plan  

 The latest version of the Forward Plan can be found on the 
Council’s website by clicking here. 

 

 
 
Gary Hall 
Chief Executive 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Scrutiny Committee Councillors 
David Howarth (Chair), Michael Green (Vice-Chair), Will Adams, Jacky Alty, 
Julie Buttery, Matt Campbell, Colin Coulton, Mal Donoghue, Colin Sharples, 
Stephen Thurlbourn, Matthew Trafford, Kath Unsworth and Karen Walton 
 
The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk 
 
Forthcoming Meetings 
6.00 pm Tuesday, 12 July 2022 - Cross Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, 
Leyland, PR25 1DH 
 

https://southribble.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=140&RD=0
https://southribble.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=140&RD=0
http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


 

 
Scrutiny Committee Tuesday 8 February 2022 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of 
 

Scrutiny Committee 

Meeting date 
 

Tuesday, 8 February 2022 

Committee members 
present: 
 

Councillors David Howarth (Chair), Michael Green (Vice-
Chair), Will Adams, Julie Buttery, Matt Campbell, 
Colin Coulton, Mal Donoghue, Colin Sharples, 
Kath Unsworth and Karen Walton 
 

Committee members 
attended virtually (non-
voting):  
 

None 
 

Officers present: Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Louise Mattinson (Director of 
Finance and Section 151 Officer), Mark Lester (Director of 
Commercial), James Thomson (Deputy Director of 
Finance), Neil Anderson (Assistant Director of Projects and 
Development), Darren Cranshaw (Shared Services Lead - 
Democratic, Scrutiny & Electoral Services) and Charlotte 
Lynch (Democratic and Member Services Officer)  
 

Other attendees: 
 

Councillors Carol Wooldridge (attended virtually), 
Damian Bretherton (attended virtually), Margaret Smith 
(attended virtually), Phil Smith (attended virtually), 
Mick Titherington and Matthew Tomlinson 
 

Public: 0 
 

35 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jacky Alty, Stephen 
Thurlbourn and Matthew Trafford. 
 

36 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 
 

37 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 11 January 2022 of Scrutiny Committee 
 
Resolved: (unanimously) 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Scrutiny Committee be approved as 
a correct record for signing by the Chair. 
 

38 Matters Arising from previous Scrutiny Committee meetings 
 
Members received an update on the recommendations made at previous meetings 
of the Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 

 

 
Scrutiny Committee Tuesday 8 February 2022 

 

Resolved: (unanimously) 
 
That 
 

1. the update be noted and  
 

2. those completed actions be removed from the Matters Arising sheet. 
 

39 Draft Budget 2022/23 and Summary Position over the Medium Term 
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and Assets (Councillor Matthew 
Tomlinson) and the Director of Finance/Section 151 Officer (Louise Mattinson) 
presented the draft budget position for 2022/23 including the forecast for the 
following 2 years to 2024/25. 
 
The draft budget proposed an increase of 1.99% to council tax and members 
queried why this was deemed necessary when the Council has healthy reserves. It 
was advised, in response, that the Council needed to account for rising inflation 
rates. 
 
Confirmation was provided, however, that the 7% inflation rate was not built into the 
projected cost base for the budget but that it would be subject to review over the 
forthcoming year. Allowances for rising energy costs had been factored into the 
budget at various rates. 
 
Clarity was sought over reference to there being no proposed cuts in services in the 
budget and assurances were provided that all council services would continue to be 
provided.  
 
Members queried how the government-backed council tax rebate of £150 to 
households in Bands A-D to help with rising energy costs would impact the council.  
 
In response, it was explained that this had only recently been announced and that 
further details and guidance on administration was expected imminently.  
 
The committee also welcomed the Cabinet Member’s aim to consult residents on the 
budget earlier in future years as it was questioned whether a 10-day consultation 
period was sufficient.  
 
Some concern was expressed over the increase of the Disabled Facilities Grant 
administration charge from 5% to 12.5% and the impact this may have on disabled 
residents. Assurances were provided that this would not result in any increased 
charges to residents and that it would enable recruitment of an additional officer to 
support the scheme.  
 
Confirmation was also provided in response to a member query that the £35,000 
government grant for Brexit preparations had not been used and remained within the 
Council’s reserves. 
 
The committee challenged reference to the Community Conversations supporting 
positive mental health for young people after receiving contradictory information at a 
previous meeting. It was requested that the Thriving Communities section be 
updated to reflect that this was not the aim of these events.  

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



3 

 

 
Scrutiny Committee Tuesday 8 February 2022 

 

 
It was also requested that reference to refurbishment works at Margaret Road 
playground in Penwortham be included within the investment priorities. 
 
Members also queried the evidence for allocating £200,000 to target fly-tipping 
hotspots, or ‘grot spots’. It was explained that most of this evidence was a recent 
spike in complaints of fly tipping and general untidiness, particularly after lockdown.  
 
Members also queried the £3.1 million allocated for the development of affordable 
homes and requested further information on the funding streams for these projects.  
 
Further information on the Council’s promotion of apprenticeships across the 
borough was also requested.  
 
In response to a final query regarding the role of the Scrutiny Committee with 
regards to the Capital Programme, the Cabinet Member commented that the 
committee would be best placed to assess and challenge the practicality, resources 
and capacity of the Capital Programme  
 
The committee thanked the Cabinet Member and Director for their detailed report 
and attendance.  
 
Resolved: (Unanimously)  
 
That the Scrutiny Committee 

 
1. supports the Cabinet Member’s wish to consult earlier in future years; 

 
2. asks that the report be updated to clarify that the community conversations were 

not aimed at supporting positive mental health in young people as confirmed at a 
previous meeting; 
 

3. requests that the refurbishment of Margaret Road playground in Penwortham, 
planned for 2023/2024, be included in the report; 
 

4. asks that a breakdown of the different funding streams for the £3.1 million 
allocated for affordable housing be provided; and 
 

5. welcomes the offer of information on the Council’s role in promoting 
apprenticeships with businesses and acting as an exemplar being provided to all 
councillors. 

 
40 Update on South Ribble Leisure Ltd 

 
The Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing (Councillor Mick Titherington), the 
Director of Commercial (Mark Lester) and the Assistant Director of Projects and 
Development (Neil Anderson) presented an update on progress made by South 
Ribble Leisure Ltd. 
 
The report highlighted progress made with regards to customer satisfaction and 
members queried how feedback from leisure centre customers is continuously 
gathered.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



4 

 

 
Scrutiny Committee Tuesday 8 February 2022 

 

In response, it was explained that South Ribble Leisure now has a website and app 
where customers can provide feedback. A full customer survey is also anticipated to 
be undertaken by September 2022.  
 
A full business plan had been devised and would be considered by the Cabinet. 
Members requested that this also be provided to the Scrutiny Committee.  
 
Clarification was also provided that the Board of Directors for South Ribble Leisure 
Ltd. consisted of the Council’s Director of Commercial, Director of Finance/Section 
151 Officer and Monitoring Officer. 
 
The committee welcomed collaboration between the leisure company and the 
Council’s Communities teams on the Holiday Activities and Food (HAF) Programme 
and asked that an upcoming report on this also be provided to the Scrutiny 
Committee.  
 
Members also queried whether initial IT issues at the leisure centres had been 
rectified, to which it was stated that these had not been fully resolved despite 
significant improvements. South Ribble Leisure Ltd staff were working closely with IT 
colleagues to improve technical infrastructure.  
 
It was also requested that a further update on the Leisure Local Action Plan be 
included in the next quarterly Leisure Company performance report to the Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
The committee thanked the Cabinet Member and Assistant Director for their detailed 
report and attendance.  
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
That the Scrutiny Committee 
 
1. requests that future reports be circulated with the agenda papers to allow time for 

Members to consider them; 
 

2. looks forward to the Leisure Company Business Plan and HAF (Holiday Activities 
and Food) scheme evaluation report being presented to a future Scrutiny 
Committee; and 
 

3. asks that a progress report on the Leisure Local Action Plan be included in the 
next Leisure Company quarterly performance report. 

 
41 Scrutiny Matters 

 
41a Lancashire County Council Health Scrutiny Committee Update 

 
The Council’s representative on Lancashire County Council’s Health Scrutiny 
Committee, Councillor David Howarth, provided an update on the work of the 
committee and discussions from recent meetings.  
 
The Health Scrutiny Committee had recently discussed the enhanced network of 
acute stroke care and visited the Extra Care facility in Chorley.  
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



5 

 

 
Scrutiny Committee Tuesday 8 February 2022 

 

41b Meetings and training attended by Scrutiny Committee members 
 

There had been no meetings or training recently undertaken by members of the 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 

41c Forward Plan 
 

The Forward Plan was noted. 
 

41d Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan 
 

Members considered the Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan for the 2021/22 
municipal year, which outlined topics and areas due to be scrutinised.  
 
The Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan was noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Scrutiny Committee   

 

Update on Recommendations made at previous Scrutiny Meetings  

  

  

Date & 
Min  

Recommendation  Lead 
Member  

Lead 
Officer 

Accepted?  Implemented?  Completed?  Progress/Comments  

04/07/19  
Min 4.3  

The report commissioned 
by the Leader on the Civic 
Centre commercialisation 
spending be brought to a 
future meeting of the 
Committee.  

Leader of the 
Council  

Mark 
Lester  

 yes    No The intention will be to bring a 
further report in the new year as we 
open the Civic Centre back up for 
commercial events 

04/07/19  
Min 4.4  

The Committee will be 
provided with updates on 
the masterplans and 
rephasing and resourcing 
them.  

Planning, 
Regeneration 
and City Deal  

Jonathan 
Noad 

Yes   Partially No Leyland Masterplan – this is now 
embodied within the wider Town 
Deal project. The Town Deal project 
has been awarded £25m subject to 
submission of final detailed 
business case. Business case to be 
submitted to Government by March 
2022. Recent activity has included a 
wide public and stakeholder 
engagement period during 
November 2021. Following this, 
final plans are being designed with 
a view to feeding in to the business 
case in early 2022 and a planning 
application in mid-2022. 
 
Penwortham Masterplan – 
Hemmingway Design and GLHearn 
are currently working on a 
masterplan for Liverpool Road, 
Kingsfold and Middleforth. Initial 
public consultation on issues was 
held in late Summer 2021. The 
consultants are currently nearing 
completion of a draft masterplan 
which will be consulted upon in 
early 2022. Delivery on site would 
be from 2022/23 to 23/24. 

P
age 9

[...]
ce which currently exists 

 Encouraging and supporting more employers to offer apprenticeships and pre-
apprenticeship training  

 Helping everyone to access jobs, training and apprenticeships 
 Supporting those who are harder to reach (who have left education and are not 

currently in employment or training) with skills and job opportunities 
 Providing options to re-skill for people made redundant and older workers changing 

career 
 Maximising benefits of Jobcentre Plus and Youth Hub co-location, working towards 

delivery through the Town Deal Business Advice, Skills & Enterprise hub 
 Delivering the fairer employment objectives of Community Wealth Building 
 Working alongside the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Skills Hub to maximise 

benefits to South Ribble residents and businesses 
 Supporting growing businesses and sectors of the economy to create jobs and 

apprenticeships, helping businesses to recruit local people and helping people to 
access the new opportunities 

 Advising businesses and local residents on the new opportunities through technical 
education, including T-levels 

 Working with local schools and colleges to link the relevance of the curriculum to 
industry needs so students are work-ready and young people can realise their 
potential and achieve their career ambitions 

 
The Apprentice Factory activities described do not have a specific budget, they are part of 
the Investment and Skills Team support offer. 
 
The £200,000 allocated within budget falls under HR and is to cover the employment and 
training of apprentices within the council as part of the council’s own apprenticeship 
programme.  
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

 

Shared Services Update 

 

 

  

Purpose of the Report 

1.  To provide an update to scrutiny on the shared services arrangements with Chorley 
Council 

 
Recommendations to Scrutiny Committee 

2. To note the update. 
 

 
Corporate priorities 

3.  The report relates to the following corporate priorities: 
 

 

Background to the report 

4. South Ribble Borough Council have had in place shared services with Chorley Council 
for close to 15 years. Since 2019, this relationship has expanded significantly to include 
the Chief Executive and directors and almost 50% of employees. At its February 
meeting, full council considered proposals on the future development of the shared 
services relationship, as well as information about the benefits secured through the 
expanded arrangements. 
 

5. This report sets out a summary of those proposals and context. 

Is this report confidential? No  

Report of Meeting Date 

Deputy Chief Executive 

(Introduced by Leader of 

the Council ) 

Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 17 March 

2022 

Is this decision key? Not applicable 

 

An exemplary council Thriving communities 

A fair local economy that works for everyone Good homes, green spaces, healthy places 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 
 

 
Principles for shared services 

6. The two councils agreed a set of principles to guide the development of shared services 
in 2019. Updated principles were agreed by the two councils in February 2022. In setting 
the principles, the councils were committed to securing the potential benefits while also 
managing the risks that sharing could entail. They were also keen to ensure that both 
councils maintained their sovereignty, with no longer term plan to merge the authorities. 
The principles are set out below. 

 

 Both councils are committed to continuing to represent the needs, priorities and 
ambitions of their local residents and communities. 

 Both councils remain sovereign, with separate Leader and other decision-making. 
Shared services is not a pathway to merging the councils. 

 Both councils will set individual priorities and set their own budgets. 

 The councils are sharing services to reduce costs and to become more 
sustainable and resilient. 

 Full shared services shall mean deve
[...]
nts of the Statutory Finance Officer 

15. There are no financial implications of the report. 
 

Comments of the Monitoring Officer 

16. This report is for information and updating. There are no legal implications arising from it. 
 

There are no background papers to this report 

Appendices  

Appendix A: shared services monitoring report 

. 

 

Report Author: Email: Telephone: Date: 

Page 18

Agenda Item 5



 
 

Chris Sinnott (Deputy Chief 
Executive) 

chris.sinnott@chorley.gov.uk 01257 
515337 

7 March 
2022 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 

 

Shared Services Monitoring Report- February 2022 

Savings and budgets  

1. The following table shows the cost savings that have been made through reduced 

staffing budgets including shared posts and the shared services reviews. Staffing 

savings have been made by realigning resources to meet service priorities, capacity 

and demand.  

 

  
(Savings)/Additional 

Cost (000's) 

  CBC SRBC Total 

Original shared services       

Recurring savings delivered through shared 
financial and assurance services 

(306) (306) (611) 

        

Initial Phase – Senior Roles (57) (252) (309) 

Communications and Visitor Economy 8  (8) -   

Transformation and Partnerships (91) 7  (85) 

Governance (31) 57  26  

Grades and Travel  (6) 36  30  

        

Phase 1 - Total (177) (160) (337) 

Chief Executive (58) (76) (134) 

Director Posts (90) (53) (143) 

ICT Review - Phase one and Two (48) (33) (81) 

Corporate Support (17) (17) (34) 

        

Phase 2 (214) (179) (392) 

        

Total Savings (696) (644) (1,340) 

 

2. The phase 1 savings relate to the initial senior roles including the Shared Deputy Chief 

Executive and Shared Service Leads, alongside the service reviews for Governance, 

Transformation and Partnerships, and Communications and Visitor Economy. Some 

further staffing savings are expected to be achieved for these services through delivery 

of 
[...]
ertain services 
back in-house 

Focus on bringing leisure services back under local control with associated social benefits i.e. fairer 
direct employment 

Head of 
leisure 

Completed 
 

Dec-
2023 

 

P
age 39

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

 

 

Urgent Decisions 

Purpose of the Report 

1. This report informs Council of a number of urgent decisions taken in accordance with 
urgency procedures outlined in the Council’s Constitution since they were last reported 
to the relevant meetings of Scrutiny Committee on 11 January 2022 and Council 26 
January 2022. 

 
2. These urgent decisions include:- 

 
‘key’ decisions taken by the Executive (i.e. Cabinet or Individual Executive Members) as 
defined in the Cabinet Forward Plan / Notice of Executive Decisions, including decisions 
which contain confidential or exempt information; 
 
urgent reports taken to Cabinet;  
 
urgent decisions taken outside the budget and policy framework;  
 
and urgent decisions for which the Mayor agreed to waive scrutiny call-in.  
 
For clarification, these do not relate to urgent decisions arising from the COVID 
pandemic. 

 
Recommendations to Scrutiny Committee 

3. Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the report;  
4. To review the process to agree the urgent decisions and to waive the scrutiny call-in on 7 

January 2022 and 28 January 2022. 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Governance 

and Monitoring Officer 

(Introduced by Leader of 

the Council and Cabinet 

Member (Strategy and 

Reform)) 

 

Council 

 

Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Wednesday, 23 
February 2022 

Tuesday,17 March 
2022 

 

Is this report confidential? No  

 

Is this decision key? No 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



 
 

Recommendations to Council  

5. Council is asked to note the report. 
 
Reasons for recommendations 

7.  This report informs Council and the Scrutiny Committee of the following decisions which 
have been taken under urgency procedures:-  


[...]
atter of urgency and agreed by the Chair 
of the Scrutiny Committee in accordance with paragraph 4a) of Part 4D the Budget 
and Policy Framework Procedure Rules. 

 

Decision Date and Decision Maker Reasons for urgency 

Award of Contract for 
Vernon Carus 

Scrutiny call in waived 

 

7 January 2022 

Cabinet Member (Finance, 
Property and Assets) 

The Mayor agreed to waive 
call in for the following 
reasons: 

i) to get work on site so we 
can complete the work 
before the start of the 
Cricket season in April 2022 

ii) to meet the expectations 
of the Vernon Carus Sports 
Club 

 

A fair local economy that works for everyone Good homes, green spaces, healthy places 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



 
 

Mutual Agreement 

General Exception 
Procedure 

 

 

 

 

 

 

25 January 2022 

Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member (Strategy 
and Reform) 

This decision was taken 
under the General 
Exception Procedure. The 
reasons are that it concerns 
an employee of the Council 
(therefore the report 
contains confidential 
information about an 
individual), and that the 
decision protects the 
Council from risk to the 
organisation. 

ICT software and hardware 
procurement – 

Approval of contract award 
for the procurement of 
Server estate 
 

Scrutiny call in waived   

 

 

 

28 January 2022 

Cabinet Member 
(Communities, Social 
Justice and Wealth Building) 

The reasons that the Mayor 
agreed to waive scrutiny call 
in were: 

i) to ensure that both 
Councils can benefit from 
this competitive pricing 
before the offer expires on 
28 January 2022 (contractor 
year end) and  

ii)  to ensure timely delivery 
of this hardware in a market 
which is already struggling 
due to global demand. 

COVID Business Grants 
Announced December 2021 

Special Urgency Procedure 

 

4 February 2022 

Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member (Strategy 
and Reform) 

The Chair of Scrutiny 
Committee agreed to the 
urgency of this decision for 
the following reasons: 

Whilst we have known about 
grants since Christmas we 
have not had the guidance 
from Government until very 
recently. Furthermore, we 
needed to launch and 
process all grants and 
ensure payments made by 
end of March 2022. Any 
delays in processing the 
payments and not meeting 
the deadline of end of March 
2022 would mean potentially 
the funding would have to 
be returned. 

 

Page 44

Agenda Item 7



 
 

Mutual Agreement 

General Exception 
Procedure 

 

4 February 2022 

Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member (Strategy 
and Reform) 

This decision was taken 
under the General 
Exception Procedure. The 
reasons are that it concerns 
an employee of the Council 
(therefore the report 
contains confidential 
information about an 
individual), and that the 
decision protects the 
Council from risk to the 
organisation. 

Mutual Agreement 

General Exception 
Procedure 

 

 

 

 

 

9 February 2022 

Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member (Strategy 
and Reform) 

 

This decision was taken 
under the General 
Exception Procedure. The 
reasons are that it concerns 
an employee of the Council 
(therefore the report 
contains confidential 
information about an 
individual), and that the 
decision protects the 
Council from risk to the 
organisation. 

Climate change and air quality 

16. The work noted in this report does not impact the climate change and sustainability 
targets of the Councils Green Agenda and all environmental considerations are in place. 

 

Equality and diversity 

17. There are no Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) and Equality Act implications arising 
from this report. 

Risk 

18. None. 

Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer 

19. The Chief Finance Officer (s151) comments have been included on all the urgent 
decisions referenced in this report. 

 
Comments of the Monitoring Officer 

20. It is considered that the Council’s Constitution has been followed in this regard. 
Monitoring Officer comments were included on all of the decisions. This report is just 
for information. 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



 
 

Background documents  

Council Constitution 
 
Modern.gov link to Decisions page 

Appendices  

None. 

Report Author: 

 

Email: Telephone: Date: 

Clare Gornall (Democratic 
and Member Services 
Officer) 

clare.gornall@southribble.gov.uk  9 Feb 
2022 

 

Page 46

Agenda Item 7

https://southribble.moderngov.co.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?bcr=1&DM=0&DS=2&K=0&DR=&V=0

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 8 February 2022 of Scrutiny Committee
	4 Matters Arising from previous Scrutiny Committee meetings
	Appendix 1 for Matters Arising from previous Scrutiny Committee meetings

	5 Shared Services Update
	Appendix 1 for Shared Services Update

	6 Community Wealth Building
	7 Urgent Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Scrutiny Committee Thursday 17 March 2022 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of 
 

Scrutiny Committee 

Meeting date 
 

Thursday, 17 March 2022 

Committee members 
present: 
 

Councillors David Howarth (Chair), Will Adams, Jacky Alty, 
Julie Buttery, Matt Campbell, Colin Coulton, Mal Donoghue, 
Jacqui Mort, Colin Sharples, Kath Unsworth and 
Karen Walton 
 

Committee members 
attended virtually (non-
voting):  
 

 None 
 

Officers present: Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Chris Sinnott (Deputy Chief 
Executive), Darren Cranshaw (Shared Services Lead - 
Democratic, Scrutiny & Electoral Services) and Charlotte 
Lynch (Democratic and Member Services Officer)  
 

Other attendees: 
 

Councillors Paul Foster, Margaret Smith, Phil Smith, 
Mick Titherington, Matthew Tomlinson, Angela Turner and 
Carol Wooldridge (attended virtually) 
 

Public: 0 
 

42 Apologies for Absence 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Michael Green.  
 
Councillor Jacqui Mort attended as substitute.  
 

43 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 
 

44 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 8 February 2022 of Scrutiny Committee 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Scrutiny Committee, held on 
Tuesday, 8 February 2022, be approved as a correct record for signing by the Chair.  
 

45 Matters Arising from previous Scrutiny Committee meetings 
 
Members received an update on recommendations made at previous meetings of 
the Scrutiny Committee.  
 
Further information on the progress of the Penwortham Masterplan was requested 
and an update would be provided to members outside of the meeting.  
 



2 

 

 
Scrutiny Committee Thursday 17 March 2022 

 

Members also requested that the Section 106 monies used to partially fund the 
building of affordable housing in the borough be broken down by development 
contributions.  
 
A query was also raised with regards to the £150 council tax rebate scheme and 
how this would be paid to residents who did not pay council tax by direct debit. In 
response, members were advised that the council was in the process of contacting 
those residents for payment details in order to provide the rebate.  
 
Members noted progress on previous recommendations and unanimously resolved 
to remove any completed actions from the Matters Arising sheet.  
 

46 Shared Services Update 
 
The Leader of the Council (Councillor Paul Foster) and the Deputy Chief Executive 
(Chris Sinnott) presented an update on the shared services arrangements with 
Chorley Council, which also highlighted savings made, staff satisfaction levels and 
the risk register. 
 
Members noted the progress made since the expansion of shared services in 2019 
but queried if the Council would consider sharing services with other authorities than 
Chorley where applicable. In response, the Leader confirmed that the administration 
would be open to this and that discussions with other local authorities are constantly 
underway to discuss further sharing opportunities.  
 
In response to a query regarding how the different cultures of each authority are 
recognised and maintained, it was emphasised that each council maintains its own 
sovereignty and there was a need to understand the priorities for each authority. 
Work such as aligning policies, organisational development and networking had also 
been undertaken to bring each authority together.  
 
The committee was keen to note any challenges experienced through shared 
services and what lessons had been learnt.  
 
Challenges in the reorganisation of the Council’s IT and Gateway services were 
acknowledged and lessons around communication to and with staff were 
recognised.  
 
Members queried what measures were being taken to improve these services. It was 
explained that an additional £1.2 million had been allocated to improve IT hardware 
and that extra resourcing within Gateway had recently improved the call waiting time 
to an average of 1 minute.  
 
Assurances were also provided that there were no direct issues with competing 
priorities and demands and that mitigating measures such as annual business 
planning and extra resource allocation were in place to deal with such issue.  
 
The committee suggested undertaking joint scrutiny of shared services with Chorley 
Council’s Scrutiny Committee, which the Leader supported.  
 
Members welcomed confirmation that a review of management capacity was 
underway with a report expected within the coming months.  
 



3 

 

 
Scrutiny Committee Thursday 17 March 2022 

 

Queries were also raised with regard to capacity at other levels and assurances 
were provided that this is constantly monitored through business planning, monthly 
Directorate Management Teams (DMT) meetings and weekly Senior Management 
Team meetings.  
 
It was questioned as to which services were earmarked for the next phase of shared 
services, to which the Leader and Deputy Chief Executive confirmed that no decision 
had been made on this yet.  
 
The total savings through shared services were identified within the appendix to the 
report and members sought confirmation as to when these savings would be made. 
 
It was confirmed that the savings identified had already been achieved.  
 
Members also noted that all risks within the Risk Register were marked as either 
amber or green and queried whether this was realistic given the significance of the 
shared services programme.  
 
In response, the committee was advised that the Risk Register reflected the view of 
the Council’s Risk team and that amber represented a medium-level risk.  
 
The committee thanked the Leader of the Council and the Deputy Chief Executive 
for their report and attendance.  
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
That the Scrutiny Committee 
 

1. thanks the Leader and Deputy Chief Executive for attending, presenting their 
detailed report and answering questions; 

 
2. welcomes the achievement, progress and improvements made as a result of 

Shared Services; 

 
3. asks that the individual examples of issues concerning ICT systems be 

investigated further; 

 
4. feels re-assured that the Council is aware of the issues with the Customer 

Services and ICT review and that steps are being taken to resolve these as 
soon as possible; and 

 
5. explores further the opportunities of joint Scrutiny of Shared Services with 

Chorley Council. 
 

47 Community Wealth Building 
 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda.  
 
 
 
 
 



4 

 

 
Scrutiny Committee Thursday 17 March 2022 

 

48 Urgent Decisions 
 
The committee received a report of the Director of Governance and Monitoring 
Officer which outlined a number of urgent decisions taken since 7 January 2022 in 
accordance with the urgency procedures outlined within the Council’s Constitution.  
 
The report highlighted that 6 urgent decisions had been submitted during this period, 
which required agreement from either the Mayor or the Chair of Scrutiny Committee 
to be taken using urgency procedures.  
 
A query was raised as to why 3 decisions on Mutual Agreements had been taken 
under the General Exception Procedure. It was explained that this was due to the 
confidential nature and personal information contained within the report, but 
assurances were provided that such process is lawful and is discussed with union 
representatives.   
 
Members reiterated concerns made previously over the number of urgent decisions 
taken and requested information on the use of urgent decisions at other authorities.  
 
Resolved: (unanimously) 
 
That the Scrutiny Committee 
 

1. notes the report and 
 

2. requests further information on the use of urgent decisions at comparative 
local authorities.  

 
49 Scrutiny Matters 

 
49a Lancashire County Council Health Scrutiny Committee Update 

 
The Council’s representative on Lancashire County Council’s Health Scrutiny 
Committee, Councillor David Howarth, provided an update on the work of the 
committee. 
 
The next meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee was scheduled for later in March 
2022 and would consider the Lancashire and South Cumbria New Hospitals 
Programme, which included a proposed option of restructuring Royal Preston 
Hospital.  
 

49b Meetings and training attended by Scrutiny Committee members 
 

There had been no recent meetings or training attended by members of the 
committee.  
 

49c Forward Plan 
 

The Forward Plan was noted. 
 
 
 
 



5 

 

 
Scrutiny Committee Thursday 17 March 2022 

 

 
 
 
Chair Date 


